

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MID-CON FREIGHT SYSTEMS, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY A. ROSEN
General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
*Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation*

DALE C. ANDREWS
*Deputy Assistant General
Counsel for Litigation*

PAUL S. SMITH
Senior Trial Attorney

BRIGHAM A. MCCOWN
*Chief Counsel
Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration
Department of Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
SUSHMA SONI
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
The \$ 100 annual fee imposed by MCL § 478.2(2) on motor vehicles license-plated within the State and “operating entirely in interstate commerce” is preempted by 49 U.S.C. 14504	12
A. The \$10-per-vehicle limit for state registration of interstate carriers under the SSRS serves to prevent States from imposing disproportionate burdens on interstate commerce	14
B. Section 14504(b) preempts any state registration requirement imposed on interstate motor carriers by reason of their interstate operations	17
C. Because MCL § 478.2(2) imposes distinct burdens on a class of interstate motor vehicles, based on the interstate character of their operations, it is preempted by 49 U.S.C. 14504	20
D. The fact that the contested fees are used after collection to finance the State’s regulatory programs is irrelevant to the preemption analysis	23
E. The fact that MCL § 478.2(2)’s coverage is restricted to vehicles license-plated in Michigan does not eliminate the conflict with federal law	24
Conclusion	29

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , cert. granted, No. 03-1230 (Jan. 14, 2005)	10
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	3, 4, 13, 18
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	15
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	28
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	22
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Washington</i> , 377 U.S. 436 (1964)	28
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	22
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	28
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	15
<i>Yellow Transp., Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 537 U.S. 36 (2002)	2, 3, 6
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	9, 15, 16
Act of Sept. 6, 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-170, § 2, 79 Stat. 648 (49 U.S.C. 302(b)(2) (1970))	2, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
Act of Oct. 17, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-473, Subtit. IV, 92 Stat. 1337 (49 U.S.C. 10101 <i>et seq.</i>)	17
49 U.S.C. 11506(b) (1982)	17, 18
49 U.S.C. 11506 note (1982)	17, 19
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803	6, 20
49 U.S.C. 13901	15
49 U.S.C. 13902	15
49 U.S.C. 14504	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 14504(b)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)	18
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(1)(A)	4
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(2)(A)	25
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(2)(A)(i)	21
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(2)(A)(i)-(iv)	4, 12
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(2)(A)(ii)	5
49 U.S.C. 14505(c)(2)(A)(iv)	21
49 U.S.C. 14505(c)(2)(B)	15
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(2)(B)(iii)	5
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)	5, 21
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(I)	4
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III)	5, 10, 24
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(2)(B)(v)	5
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(2)(C)	6
49 U.S.C. 14504(c)(2)(D)	5
49 U.S.C. 10521(b)(4) (1994)	20
49 U.S.C. 31704	3
49 U.S.C. 31707	4
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. (West 2001 & Supp. 2004):	
§ 257.801	24, 26
§ 257.801(1)(j)	28
§ 257.801(1)(k)	28
§ 257.801g (2001)	4, 28
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. (West 2002):	
§ 478.2(1)	9, 12, 25, 26, 27, 28
§ 478.2(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 478.7	6
§ 478.7(1)	6, 21
§ 478.7(2)	7
§ 478.7(4)	7
§ 478.7(5)	24
49 C.F.R.:	
Section 367.3(a)	5, 12
Section 367.4(c)(4)(i)	4
Section 367.6(a)	5
Section 1023.33 (1971)	3

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 1023.33 (1982)	3
Section 1023.32 (1992)	3
Section 1023.104 (1991)	20
Miscellaneous:	
111 Cong. Rec. 9672 (1965)	2
47 Fed. Reg. 8365-8366 (1982)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 253, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 1069, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 171, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1991)	5
International Registration Plan, Inc., <i>International Registration Plan</i> (revised Oct. 1, 2004)	5, 13
<i>Single State Ins. Registration</i> , 9 I.C.C. 2d 610 (1993)	5
